OP \$40.00 31672

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------|
| Home 360 Limited | | 109/17/2010 I | Private Limited |
| Torrie 300 Limited | | | Company: UNITED KINGDOM |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Furniture Brands International, Inc. |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1 N. Brentwood Blvd. |
| City: | St. Louis |
| State/Country: | MISSOURI |
| Postal Code: | 63105 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|---------|--|--|
| Registration Number: | 3167258 | HOME 360 "FROM AROUND THE WORLD, FOR AROUND YOUR HOME" | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)815-6555

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: tmadmin@kilpatricktownsend.com, wstrademarks@kilpatrickstockton.com

Correspondent Name: Christine P. James
Address Line 1: 1100 Peachtree Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 390496 |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Christine P. James |
| Signature: | /cpj/ |

900181269 TRADEMARK
REEL: 004452 FRAME: 0616

| Date: | 01/13/2011 |
|---|------------|
| Total Attachments: 3 source=home360#page1.tif source=home360#page2.tif source=home360#page3.tif | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004452 FRAME: 0617

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by and between Home 360 Limited, a private limited company incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 05161091, whose registered office is at Gateway House, Highpoint Business Village, Henwood, Ashford, Kent, TN24 8DH, England ("Assignor") and Furniture Brands International, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having its principal place of business at 1 N. Brentwood Blvd., St. Louis, Missouri 63105 U.S.A. ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the proprietor of the trademarks HOME 360 and HOME 360 FROM AROUND THE WORLD, FOR AROUND YOUR HOME & Design ("Trademarks") for which it owns registrations as set forth on the attached Schedule ("Registrations"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to obtain and Assignor wishes to assign, grant and deliver exclusively to Assignee all rights, title and interest of every kind and nature in and to the Trademarks and Registrations, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration for one Great British pound (GBP£1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all such rights, title and interest as the Assignor may have in and to the Trademarks and Registrations, together with the goodwill of the business which is symbolized thereby and with the right to recover for damages and profits and all other remedies for past infringements thereof.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004452 FRAME: 0618

The Assignee agrees that neither Messrs Yerrill and Hoffman, nor their firm, staff, employees, agents or advisers shall incur any personal liability whatsoever under this Assignment or under any other deed instrument or document entered into pursuant to or in connection with it or in relation to any related matter or claim howsoever, whensoever and wherever arising and whether such claim shall be formulated in contract or tort or any other basis whatsoever.

Executed as a deed on and effective this 17th day of Jephember, 2010.

ASSIGNOR HOME 360 LIMITED

Signed as a deed by HOME 360 LIMITED (in liquidation) acting by IAN YERRILL and BERNARD HOFFMAN, its joint liquidators, under powers conferred on them by Schedule 4 to the Insolvency Act 1986 without personal liability:

| Ву: | |
|-------|-----------------|
| · | Ian Yerrill |
| Ву: _ | 156 |
| • | Bernard Hoffman |

ASSIGNEE

Bv:

FURNITURE BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Name: Meredith M. Graham

Title: Assistant Secretary

in the presence of:

Witness:

Signed:

Name: RIATROTT

Address: 31 FINCH CLOSE, FAVERSHAM, KENT MEIS 85X

Occupation: INSOLVENCY ADMINISTRATOR

SCHEDULE

| Jurisdiction | Mark | Registration No. |
|-----------------------|---|------------------|
| U.K. | HOME 360 (Series) | 2378415 |
| U.S. | HOME 360 FROM AROUND THE WORLD, FOR AROUND YOUR HOME & Design | 3167258 |
| State of Texas (U.S.) | HOME 360 FROM AROUND THE WORLD, FOR AROUND YOUR HOME & Design | 800550049 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004452 FRAME: 0620

RECORDED: 01/13/2011